COMPUTER ARCHITECTURE &
TECHNOLOGY CONVERGENCE
Lecture 2
A Brief History of Computing
and System Hardware
What’s inside your computer?:
PRINCIPAL COMPUTER COMPONENTS
• CPU – Central Processing Unit - coordinates all system actions, executes

digits to the right of the decimal point.
• They can be positive, negative, or zero.
NUMBERING SYSTEMS
• A numbering system assigns meaning to the position of the numeric symbols.
• For example, consider this set of symbols:
• 642
• What number is it?
• Why?
NUMBERING SYSTEMS
• It depends on the numbering system.
• 642 is 600 + 40 + 2 in BASE 10
• The base of a number determines the number of digits (e.g. symbols) and the
value of digit positions
POSITIONAL NOTATION
• Continuing with our example…
• 642 in base 10 positional notation is:
POSITIONAL NOTATION
BINARY NUMBERS
• Digital computers are made up of electronic circuits, which have exactly 2
states: on and off.
• Computers use a numbering system which has exactly 2 symbols, representing
on and off.
• 0V and 5V (3.3V)
BINARY NUMBERS
• Decimal is base 10 and has 10 digits:
• 0,1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9
• Binary is base 2 and has 2, so we use only 2 symbols:
• 0,1
• For a given base, valid numbers will include digits in that base, ranging from 0
up to (but not including) the base.
BINARY NUMBERS AND COMPUTERS
• A binary digit or bit can take on only these two values.
• Low Voltage = 0
• High Voltage = 1
• Binary numbers are built by concatenating a string of bits together.
• Example: 10101010
NUMBER CONVERSION
POSITIONAL NOTATION: BINARY NUMBERS
• Recall this general form:
• The same can be applied to base-2 numbers:
CONVERTING BINARY TO DECIMAL
• What is the decimal equivalent of the binary number 01101110?
• (you try it! Work left-to-right)
CONVERTING BINARY TO DECIMAL
• What is the decimal equivalent of the binary number 01101110?
• (you try it! Work left-to-right)
CONVERTING BINARY TO DECIMAL
• Try another one.
• What is the decimal equivalent of the binary number 10101011?
• (you try it! Work left-to-right)
CONVERTING BINARY TO DECIMAL
• Try another one.
• What is the decimal equivalent of the binary number 10101011?
• (you try it! Work left-to-right)
HEX: ANOTHER COMPUTING NUMBER SYSTEM
• Hex – short for hexadecimal
• Binary – base 2
• Decimal – base 10
• Hexadecimal – base 16 – numbers 0-9 and letters A-F
• 1 hex character corresponds to 4 bits also known as a nibble
• 2 hex chars correspond to a byte
• Computer memory organised as bytes
• Hex characters used to represent computer memory
BINARY TO HEX CONVERSION
• Example: Convert the binary number 111110111102 to its hex equivalent
1. Separate the digits into groups from right to left where each group contains 4 bits.
If there are binary digits missing, replace with zeros = 0111 1101 1110
2. Find the equivalent hexadecimal number for each group
• 01112 = 710 = 716
• 11012 = 1310 = D16
• 11102 = 1410 = E16
3. Result = 7DE16
HEX TO DECIMAL CONVERSION
• 2 examples
ASCII TEXT ENCODING
• ASCII stands for American Standard Code for Information Interchange.
• Computers can only understand numbers, so an ASCII code is the numerical
representation of a character such as 'a' or ‘%'